
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

Vet.App. No. 14-0957

RICHARD W. STAAB,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Louis J. George
Patrick A. Berkshire
Barton F. Stichman
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 265-8305, extension 117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Standard of Review.	5
II. The Plain Meaning of 38 U.S.C. § 1725 Compels a Finding That The Secretary Is Responsible for Payment of Unreimbursed Medical Expenses to a Veteran Who Underwent Emergency Treatment at a Non-VA Facility And Is Only Partially Covered under a Health Care Policy.....	6
A 38 U.S.C. § 1725(b)(3) establishes that veterans are eligible for reimbursement so long as they are not covered “in whole” by a health-plan contract or other third party recourse.	6
B 38 U.S.C. § 1725(c) further establishes that reimbursement is available when a veteran has partial coverage pursuant to a health-plan contract.	9
III. The Legislative History of the Emergency Care Fairness Act of 2010 Confirms That Veterans Are Eligible for Reimbursement by the Secretary if Emergency Treatment is Only Partially Covered by a Health Care Policy.....	11
IV. Any Other Reading of the Statute Would Be Overly Restrictive and Contravene the Purpose and Spirit of the Amendments.	15
V. The Applicable VA Regulation, 38 C.F.R. § 17.1002(f), is Contrary to the Statute and Invalid.....	16
VI. In the Alternative, Even If Medicare Coverage Precluded VA Reimbursement for Some Treatments, the Board’s Denial of Reimbursement for All Treatments is Contrary to the Statute.....	17

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	11
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	11
<i>Cacatian v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 373 (1999).....	5
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 923 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>McEntee v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 404 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Smith v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet.App. 227 (2000).....	5
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	10-11
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Trafter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 267 (2013)	15
<i>Young v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet.App. 106 (1993)	5
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 1725	passim
38 U.S.C. § 7261	5, 13
Pub. Law. No. 111-137 (Emergency Care Fairness Act).....	11
REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
38 C.F.R. § 3.103.....	5
38 C.F.R. § 17.1002.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 16
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, HTTP://WWW.MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM (Jan. 5, 2015)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 111-55 (2009)	13, 15

155 CONG. REC. H4069-01 (daily ed. Mar. 30 , 2009)	14, 15
155 CONG. REC. S13468-01 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2009)	14
77 Fed. Reg. 23,615 (April 20, 2012) (Final Rule)	16
